

BOCK MARINE

Hours, Rates, and Information

Service Hours:	Monday-Friday	7:30am - 4:00pm
Office Hours:	Monday-Friday	8:00am - 4:30pm
	Some Saturdays	8:00am - noon

Closed: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, one week in summer, Labor Day, 2.5 days for Thanksgiving, and the week between Christmas and New Year's Day

CHARGES: (30' minimum) 19'6" maximum beam

To these charges, add \$1.00' if more than 2 straps are used; add \$3.00' if the beam is used.

Haul & launch, round trip	\$ 9.00 per foot*
Haul, block, & launch	10.00 per foot*
Haul, wash, & launch	11.00 per foot*
Haul, wash, block, & launch	13.00 per foot*

*All per foot prices are based on our measurement of your boat which will include bowsprit, swim platform, dinghy, davits, etc.

Pressure washing does not include scraping off excessive growth or disposing of it afterwards. This will be billed at \$75.00/hour.

Extra cushioning or blocking to protect chine rails may incur additional costs.

LABOR:

Bottom work	\$ 75.00/hour
Fiberglass	80.00/hour
Carpentry	80.00/hour
Painting	80.00/hour
Electrical	90.00/hour
Welding	95.00/hour
Mechanical	105.00/hour
Sandblasting	90.00/hour
Crane service, w/operator	250.00/hour, ½ hour minimum

Vessel Surveys:

Vessels are allotted 1 hour for surveys; anything exceeding 1 hour will be charged for use of the travel-lift in addition to the haul out.

STORAGE

Do-It-Yourself/Liveaboards:

Short-term	\$1.00'/day, includes power
	\$4.00'/week
	\$12.00'/month

More than 2 people living aboard a vessel will be charged an additional \$5.00 per person per day.

With no one working on boat or living aboard:

2 month minimum	\$6.00'/month
-----------------	---------------

Transient Dockage:

With power	\$1.50'/night
------------	---------------

Electricity: per cord

15 amp service	\$2.00/day
30 amp service	\$3.00/day
50 amp service	\$4.00/day

Additional charges:

A 6.75% sales tax on labor and material will be added when applicable.

A 5% environmental surcharge will be added to all invoice totals.

A cleanup fee may be assessed if work area is not kept clean.

Excessive waste and environmental problems will incur extra charges.

Please understand:

Only Bock Marine personnel may prep underwater areas coated with bottom paint, i.e. wash, sand, grind, sandblast, or use of any abrasives. All other work, such as painting, may be performed by DIY customers. Rare exceptions to this policy can be approved by manager only. A clean-up fee of \$1,000.00 will be enforced if this policy is disregarded.

Owners are not allowed to change boat blocking or stands, only Bock Marine personnel may do so. No exceptions!

Sandblasting and spray painting are not allowed without prior permission from yard manager.

Your subcontractors must be approved by yard manager, must have liability insurance, and must report to the office daily before performing any work on your boat.

For boats in long-term storage, roller furling sails and drain plugs must be removed and other sails and loose items secured.

INSURANCE AND DAMAGE PREVENTION

All boats should have hull and liability coverage. Bock Marine is not responsible for loss or damage to vessels or articles due to fire, storm, theft, winds, ice, spray painting, vandalism, or acts of God, nor for liability to owners, guests, etc. whether working or visiting on yard premises.

In the event of a severe storm, Bock Marine will attempt to provide preparation and damage prevention service, the cost of which will be prorated over all boats. However, the owner is still responsible for taking all emergency precautions possible. Bock Marine will not assume any responsibility for said protection or damages.

Bock Marine is not responsible for maintenance checks on stored vessels unless prior arrangements are made including interior flooding, mildew damage, and freeze protection.

ENVIRONMENTAL DIRECTIVES

1. **Only yard personnel may remove bottom paint due to very stringent environmental rules and regulations. Anyone disregarding this policy may be charged a \$1,000.00 clean-up fee.**
2. Drums are provided for recycling oil and used solvents. Please see yard manager for disposal instructions of oils, thinners, solvents, antifreeze, etc.
3. Notify yard personnel of hazardous spills immediately so proper measures can be taken.
4. Minimize use of detergents in cleaning boats. Use biodegradable substitutes when possible.
5. Clean area daily, disposing of trash, garbage, and waste materials into dumpster.
6. Household garbage should be put directly into dumpster; barrels around the yard are for trash only.
7. Do not leave open containers lying about that may be knocked over or run over with rain water.
8. Smoking is not allowed inside any building.

YARD POLICIES

Welcome to our facility. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you and promise to do the best job possible. To help us, please adhere to the following policies:

1. An owner or agent must complete a contract before any work can begin on your vessel. Bock Marine accepts all major credit cards.
2. Outside contractors must be approved by the yard manager and must provide a certificate of insurance. Please note that we charge according to our short-term rates for subcontractors hired by boat owners.
3. The courtesy car can be used in two-hour increments during working hours. We charge \$0.20/mile for its use and require a copy of your driver's license. No smoking or drinking allowed.
4. Campers/mobile homes are not allowed in parking areas.
5. Dogs must be leashed and are not allowed in the lounge. Please clean up after your pet.
6. We do not loan our tools or equipment.
7. Bock Marine is not responsible for any overspray or other damage to your vehicle while on our premises.
8. No scavenging. Nothing in our yard or dumpster should be collected, used, or removed without permission.
9. We will gladly handle your incoming and outgoing mail, but please do not use our mailbox yourself – it is against the law. We will also accept and hold packages for you.
10. Customers are expected to help us maintain a clean and safe environment. If we determine that clean up is necessary, a fee will be assessed.

All rates are subject to change without notice.

Last updated April 2021

233 Core Creek Road, Beaufort, NC 28516

Phone: (252) 728-6855 Email: bockmarine@gmail.com

bockmarine.com

Thank you for your business!